Whereas, there is a need for funds to continue the restoration of the 

Edwards-Franklin House; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Surry County 

Historical Society, Inc., the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 

1982-83 to continue the restoration of the Edwards-Franklin House, including interior 

restoration, architectural services, and site improvements, provided the Society itself raises a 

like amount to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis. 

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rockford Preservation 

Society, Inc., the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for fiscal year 1982-83 for 

further preservation and stabilization of the York Tavern, Bland House, Davenport House, and 

office building in Surry County, provided a like amount is raised by the Society itself to match 

the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis.